annually or is located in one of the top twenty percent (20%) of the fastest growing counties in the 
State, by population, and is meeting pollutant discharge limits set out in the system's current 
permit, may allocate one hundred ten percent (110%) of its existing system's hydraulic capacity 
and increase the allocation amount to one hundred fifteen percent (115%) when the expansion of its 
system is within 24 months of completion, but may not allocate more than the permitted projected 
capacity after expansion without approval by the Department. If the permittee exceeds its current 
permitted monthly flow more than once in any 12‑month period, the permittee may not allocate

[...]

more than one hundred percent (100%) of the existing system's hydraulic capacity until the 
permittee complies with the permitted monthly flow for at least 12 consecutive months. Nothing in 
this subsection shall be construed to limit the Department from authorizing allocations above one 
hundred fifteen percent (115%) of a system's hydraulic capacity.

(g)	 Any person who is required to hold a permit under this section shall submit to the 
Department a written description of his current and projected plans to reduce the discharge of 
waste and pollutants under such permit by source reduction or recycling.